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Warning

Installation and operation must comply
with local regulations and accepted
codes of good practice.

Prior to installation, read these
A installation and operating instructions.

1. Safety instructions

These installation and operating instructions contain
general instructions that must be observed during
installation, operation and maintenance of the pump.
It must therefore be read by the installation engineer
and the relevant qualified operator prior to
installation and start-up, and must be available at the
installation location at all times.

1.1 Symbols used in this document

Warning

If these safety instructions are not
observed, it may result in personal
injury.

If these safety instructions are not
observed, it may result in malfunction
or damage to the equipment.

Notes or instructions that make the job
easier and ensure safe operation.

1.2 Qualification and training of personnel

The personnel responsible for the installation,
operation and service must be appropriately
qualified for these tasks. Areas of responsibility,
levels of authority and the supervision of the
personnel must be precisely defined by the operator.
If necessary, the personnel must be trained
appropriately.

Caution

Risks of not observing the safety instructions

Non-observance of the safety instructions may have

dangerous consequences for the personnel, the

environment and the pump and may result in the loss

of any claims for damages.

It may lead to the following hazards:

« Personal injury from exposure to electrical,
mechanical and chemical influences.

« Damage to the environment and personal injury
from leakage of harmful substances.
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1.3 Safety instructions for the
operator/user

The safety instructions described in these
instructions, existing national regulations on health
protection, environmental protection and for accident
prevention and any internal working, operating and
safety regulations of the operator must be observed.
Information attached to the pump must be observed.
Leakages of dangerous substances must be
disposed of in a way that is not harmful to the
personnel or the environment.

Damage caused by electrical energy must be
prevented, see the regulations of the local electricity
supply company.

Before starting work on the pump, the
- pump must be disconnected from the
power supply. The system must be
pressureless!

The mains plug is the separator
separating the pump from the mains.
Only original accessories and original spare parts
should be used. Using other parts can result in

exemption from liability for any resulting
consequences.

1.4 Safety of the system in the event of a
failure in the dosing pump

The dosing pump was designed according to the
latest technologies and is carefully manufactured
and tested.

If it fails regardless of this, the safety of the overall
system must be ensured. Use the relevant
monitoring and control functions for this.

Make sure that any chemicals that are
released from the pump or any
damaged lines do not cause damage to
system parts and buildings.

The installation of leak monitoring

solutions and drip trays is
recommended.

1.5 Dosing chemicals

Warning

Before switching the supply voltage
back on, the dosing lines must be
connected in such a way that any
chemicals in the dosing head cannot
spray out and put people at risk.

The dosing medium is pressurised and
can be harmful to health and the
environment.

Warning

When working with chemicals, the
accident prevention regulations
applicable at the installation site
should be applied (e.g. wearing
protective clothing).

Observe the chemical manufacturer's
safety data sheets and safety
instructions when handling chemicals!

A deaeration hose, which is routed into
a container, e.g. a drip tray, must be
connected to the deaeration valve.

The dosing medium must be in liquid
aggregate state!

Observe the freezing and boiling points
of the dosing medium!

The resistance of the parts that come
into contact with the dosing medium,
such as the dosing head, valve ball,
gaskets and lines, depends on the
medium, media temperature and
operating pressure.

Ensure that parts in contact with the
dosing medium are resistant to the
dosing medium under operating
conditions, see data booklet!

Should you have any questions
regarding the material resistance and
suitability of the pump for specific
dosing media, please contact
Grundfos.



1.6 Diaphragm breakage

If the diaphragm leaks or is broken, dosing liquid
escapes from the drain opening (fig. 10, pos. 11) on
the dosing head. Observe section 7.4 Diaphragm
breakage.

Warning

Danger of explosion, if dosing liquid
has entered the pump housing!
Operation with damaged diaphragm
can lead to dosing liquid entering the
pump housing.

In case of diaphragm breakage,

immediately separate the pump from
the power supply!

Make sure the pump cannot be put
back into operation by accident!

Dismantle the dosing head without
connecting the pump to the power
supply and make sure no dosing liquid
has entered the pump housing.
Proceed as described in section

7.4.1 Dismantling in case of diaphragm
breakage.

To avoid any danger resulting from diaphragm

breakage, observe the following:

» Perform regular maintenance. See section
7.1 Regular maintenance.

« Never operate the pump with blocked or soiled
drain opening.

— If the drain opening is blocked or soiled,
proceed as described in section
7.4.1 Dismantling in case of diaphragm
breakage.

« Never attach a hose to the drain opening. If a
hose is attached to the drain opening, it is
impossible to recognise escaping dosing liquid.

« Take suitable precautions to prevent harm to
health and damage to property from escaping
dosing liquid.

* Never operate the pump with damaged or loose

dosing head screws.

2. General information

The DDE dosing pump is a self-priming

diaphragm pump. It consists of a housing

with stepper motor and electronics and a

dosing head with diaphragm and valves.

Excellent dosing features of the pump:

« Optimal intake even with degassing media, as
the pump always works at full suction stroke
volume.

« Continuous dosing, as the medium is sucked up
with a short suction stroke, regardless of the
current dosing flow, and dosed with the longest
possible dosing stroke.

2.1 Warranty

A guarantee claim in accordance with our general
terms of sale and delivery is only valid if the following
requirements are fulfilled:

« The pump is used in accordance with the
information within this manual.

* The pump is not dismantled or incorrectly
handled.

* The maintenance is carried out by authorised and
qualified personnel.

2.2 Applications

The pump is suitable for liquid, non-abrasive,
non-flammable and non-combustible media strictly in
accordance with the instructions in these installation
and operating instructions.

Areas of application

« Drinking water treatment

* Wastewater treatment

* Swimming pool water treatment

* Boiler water treatment

« CIP (Clean-In-Place)

» Cooling water treatment

* Process water treatment

* Wash plants

* Chemical industry

« Ultrafiltration processes and reverse osmosis

« lIrrigation

* Paper and pulp industry

* Food and beverage industries.

2.3 Improper operating methods

The operational safety of the pump is only
guaranteed if it is used in accordance with section
2.2 Applications.

Warning

Other applications or the operation of
pumps in ambient and operating
conditions, which are not approved,
are considered improper and are not
permitted. Grundfos cannot be held

liable for any damage resulting from
incorrect use.

Warning

The pump is NOT approved for
operation in potentially explosive
areas!

Warning
A sunscreen is required for outdoor
installation!

>
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2.4 Symbols on the pump

Description

Indication of universally dangerous spot.

In case of emergency and prior to all maintenance work and repairs, take the mains plug out
of the mains supply!

The device complies with electrical safety class II.

)

Connection for deaeration hose at dosing head. If the deaeration hose is not correctly

r connected, danger will arise due to possible leakage of dosing liquid!

2.5 Nameplate

(- (R !
1 I
" — - mras & 8. C€ 5
P Bar i NEMA 4X 3
Made|in F m:e IE‘ A 20053 GRUNDFOsS D¢ E
9 8 ,%
Fig. 1 Nameplate
Pos. Description Pos. Description
1 Type designation 6  Enclosure class
2 \Voltage 7 Mark of approval, CE mark, etc.
3  Frequency 8  Country of origin
4 Power consumption 9 Max. operating pressure
5  Max. dosing flow 10 Model




2.6 Type key
The type key is used to identify the precise pump and is not used for configuration purposes.

Code Example DDE 6- 10 P- PP/ V/ C- X- 3 1 U2U2 F G

Pump type |
Max. flow [I/h]
Max. pressure [bar]

Control variant

Basic

B with pulse mode
R P with relay output

TTUTw

Dosing head material
PP Polypropylene
PVC PVC (polyvinyl chloride, only up to 10 bar)
PV PVDF (polyvinylidene fluoride)
SS Stainless steel DIN 1.4401

Gasket material
EPDM

FKM

PTFE

—“<m

Valve ball material
C Ceramic
SS Stainless steel DIN 1.4401

Control cube position

X No control cube
Voltage

3 1 x 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Valve type

1 Standard

2 Spring-loaded (HV version)

Suction/discharge side connection
U2U2 Hose, 4/6 mm, 6/9 mm, 6/12 mm, 9/12 mm
U7U7 Hose 0.17" x 1/4"; 1/4" x 3/8"; 3/8" x 1/2"
AA Threaded Rp 1/4", female (stainless steel)
A% Threaded 1/4" NPT, female (stainless steel)
XX No connection

Installation set*
1001 Hose, 4/6 mm (up to 7.5 I/h, 13 bar)
1002 Hose, 9/12 mm (up to 60 I/h, 9 bar)
1003 Hose, 0.17" x 1/4" (up to 7.5 I/h, 13 bar)
1004 Hose, 3/8" x 1/2" (up to 60 I/h, 10 bar)

Mains plug
F EU
B USA, Canada
G UK
| Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan
E Switzerland
J Japan
L Argentina

Design
G Grundfos

English (GB)

* Including: 2 pump connections, foot valve, injection unit, 6 m PE discharge hose, 2 m PVC suction hose,
2 m PVC deaeration hose (4/6 mm).
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2.7 Product overview

Valve, discharge side

Operating elements
(Section 6.7)

Capacity
adjustment knob

Keys* and status LED

[™~Mechanical lock

[ = L——=" "Signal
). s inputs/outputs*
(Section 4.3)

Mains connection
* only control variant DDE-PR/P
Fig.2  Overview

3. Technical data / Dimensions

3.1 Technical data

Dosing head

Connection,
deaeration hose

Drain opening in °
case of diaphragm
breakage

Deaeration valve __—
(Section 5.3)

N
ﬂ:

L

Mounting plate

Valve, suction side

TMO04 1149 5111

Data 6-10 15-4
Turndown ratio (setting range) [1:X] 1000 1000
[I/h] 6.0 15.0
Max. dosing capacity
[gph] 1.5 4.0
[I/h] 0.006 0.015
Min. dosing capacity
[gph] 0.0015 0.0040
) [bar] 10 4
Max. operating pressure
Mechanical [psi] 150 60
data Max. stroke frequency [strokes/min] 140 180
Stroke volume [mi] 0.81 1.58
Accuracy of repeatability [%] +5
Max. suction lift during operation™ [m]
Max. suction lift when priming with wet valves™ [m] 2 3
Min. pressure difference between suction and
[bar] 1

discharge side




Data 6-10 15-4
Max. inlet pressure, suction side [bar] 2
Max. viscosity with spring-loaded valves? [(rzliz;s)] 600 500
Max. viscosity without spring-loaded valves?) [(n;i?:,s)] 50
M tema bl igter o |4 :
Mechanical
data Min. internal hose/pipe diameter
suction/discharge side (high viscosity)3) [mm] 9
Min./Max. liquid temperature [°C] -10/45
Min./Max. ambient temperature [°C] 0/45
Min./Max. storage temperature [°C] -20/70
Max. relative humidity (non-condensing) [%] 96
Max. altitude above sea level [m] 2000
Voltage V] 100-240 g/(,)/—e‘lool_‘:/gn 10 %,
Length of mains cable [m] 1.5
Max. inrush current for 2 ms (100 V) [A] 8
Electrical Max. inrush current for 2 ms (230 V) [A] 25
data Max. power consumption P4 [W] 19
Enclosure class IP65, Nema 4X
Electrical safety class I
Pollution degree 2
Max. load for level input 12V, 5 mA
Max. load for pulse input 12V, 5 mA
Signal Max. load for external stop input 12V, 5mA
input Min. pulse length [ms] 5
Max. pulse frequency [Hz] 100
Max. resistance in level/pulse circuit [Q] 1000
Signal Max. ohmic load on relay output [A] 0.5
output Max. voltage on relay output I\Y%| 30 VDC/30 VAC
Weight (PVC, PP, PVDF) [kg] 2.4
Weight/size Weight (stainless steel) [kal 3.2
Diaphragm diameter [mm] 44 50
Sound Max. sound pressure level [dB(A)] 60
pressure
Approvals CE, CB, CSA-US, NSF61, GOST/TR, C-Tick

1) Data is based on measurements with water

2)

3) Length of suction line: 1.5 m, length of discharge line: 10 m (at max. viscosity)

Maximum suction lift: 1 m, dosing capacity reduced (approx. 30 %)

English (GB)
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3.2 Dimensions

The indicated dimensions are the same for all control variants of the DDE range.
The following drawing shows the DDE-PR control variant.

A1
17.5
©
)
1T i) E
| N
161 17 =
3
=
=
Fig.3  Dimensional sketch
Pump type A1 [mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm]
DDE 6-10 251 196 46.5 24
DDE 15-4 251 200.5 39.5 24

10



4. Assembly and installation 9

For use in Australia:

Installation of this product must
comply with AS/NZS3500!

Certificate of suitability number:
CS9431

c-tick number: N20683

i

4.1 Pump assembly

Warning
Install the pump in such a way that the
plug can easily be reached by the
operator during operation! This will
enable the operator to separate the
pump from the mains quickly in case of
emergency!
The pump is delivered with a mounting plate.
The mounting plate can be mounted vertically, e.g.
on a wall, or horizontally, e.g. on a tank. It takes just
a few quick steps to firmly secure the pump to the
mounting plate by means of a slot mechanism.

The pump can easily be released from the mounting
plate for maintenance.

4.1.1 Requirements

* The mounting surface must be stable and must
not vibrate.

« Dosing must flow upwards vertically.

4.1.2 Align and install mounting plate

« Vertical installation: Mounting plate slot
mechanism must be above.

« Horizontal installation: Mounting plate slot
mechanism must be opposite the dosing head.

* The mounting plate can be used as a drill
template, please see fig. 3 for drill hole distances.

TMO04 1162 0110

Fig. 4

Locate mounting plate

Warning
Make sure that you do not damage any
cables and lines during installation!

1. Indicate drill holes.

2. Drill holes.

3. Secure mounting plate using four screws,
diameter 5 mm, to the wall, on the bracket or the
tank.

4.1.3 Engage pump in mounting plate

1. Attach the pump to the mounting plate support
clamps and slide under slight pressure until it
engages.

Fig.5 Engaging the pump

4.2 Hydraulic connection
Warning
Risk of chemical burns!
Wear protective clothing (gloves and
goggles) when working on the dosing
head, connections or lines!

The dosing head may contain water
from the factory check!

Caution | When dosing media which should not
come into contact with water, another
medium must be dosed beforehand!
Faultless function can only be

Caution | guaranteed in conjunction with lines

supplied by Grundfos!

The lines used must comply with the

pressure limits as per section

3.1 Technical data!

Important information on installation

+ Observe suction lift and hose diameter,
see section 3.1 Technical data.

» Shorten hoses at right angles.

« Ensure that there are no loops or kinks in the
hoses.

* Keep suction line as short as possible.

TMO04 1159 0110

* Route suction line up towards the suction valve.

» Installing a filter in the suction line protects the
entire installation against dirt and reduces the
risk of leakage.

English (GB)
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Hose connection procedure
1. Push union nut and tensioning ring across hose.
2. Push cone part fully into the hose, see fig. 6.

3. Attach cone part with hose to the corresponding
pump valve.

4. Tighten union nut manually.
— Do not use tools!

5. Tighten up union nuts after 2-5 operating hours,
if using PTFE gaskets!

6. Attach deaeration hose to the corresponding
connection (see fig. 2) and run into a container or
a collecting tray.

Cone part

Tensioning ring
Union nut

Hose

TMO04 1155 0110

Fig. 6  Hydraulic connection

Pressure differential between suction

and discharge side must be at least

1 bar/14.5 psi!

Tighten the dosing head screws with a
- torque wrench once before
commissioning and again after
2-5 operating hours at 4 Nm.

Installation example

The pump offers various installation options. In the
picture below, the pump is installed in conjunction
with a suction line, level switch and multifunction
valve on a Grundfos tank.

Multifunction
valve

Deaeration
hose

TMO04 8171 3510

Fig. 7 Installation example
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4.3 Electrical connection

Mains connection

Warning

The enclosure class (IP65/Nema 4X) is
only guaranteed if plugs or protective

A caps are correctly installed!

Warning

The pump can start automatically when
the mains voltage is switched on!

Do not manipulate mains plug or cable!

The mains plug is the separator
separating the pump from the mains.

The rated voltage of the pump, see
section 2.5 Nameplate, must conform
to local conditions.

The pump is supplied with assembled mains cable
and plug.
1. Set capacity adjustment knob to 0 %

(see 6.1 Operating elements).

2. Connect the mains plug with the mains socket.



Signal connections
Applies to DDE-PR/P control variant.

Warning
Electric circuits of external devices connected to the pump inputs must be separated from
dangerous voltage by means of double or reinforced insulation!

English (GB)

@ O
@ © @ @ @
OO ; ® @
4 3 o
3 ~N
2 o o . 4 2 f
1 v 1 > - 5 2
Y GND 1 =
=
Fig. 8  Wiring diagram of the electrical connections (DDE-PR/P)
External stop and pulse input
Pins
Function Plug type
1/brown 2/white 3/blue 4/black
E@ External stop GND X Pulse
Pulse GND X Pulse
Level signals: empty and low-level signal
Pins
Function Plug type
@ 1 2 3 4
=" Low-level signal X GND Pulse
Empty signal X GND Pulse
Relay outputs*
Pins
Function Plug type
1/brown 2/white 3/blue 4/black
Relay 1 (Alarm) X X Pulse
Relay 2 (selectable) X X Pulse

* applies to DDE-PR control variant
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5. Startup

o>D>D>

5.1 General notes

Warning

Suction and discharge hoses must be
connected correctly!
The deaeration hose must be

connected correctly and inserted into a
suitable tank!

Tighten the dosing head screws with a

torque wrench once before
commissioning and again after

2-5 operating hours at 4 Nm.

5.2 Check before commissioning

« Check that the rated voltage indicated on the
nameplate complies with the local conditions.

« Check that all connections are assembled
correctly. Tighten connections, if necessary.

« Check that the dosing head screws are tightened
with the indicated torque (4 Nm). Tighten dosing
head screws, if necessary.

« Check that all electrical cables and plugs are
connected correctly.

5.3 Start and deaerate the pump

1. Connect mains supply
(see 4.3 Electrical connection).

2. Open the deaeration valve by approximately half
a turn.

3. DDE-PR/P control variant: Press the [100%] key
and hold it down, until liquid flows out of the
deaeration hose continuously and without any
bubbles.

4. DDE-B control variant: Turn the capacity
adjustment knob to 100 % and wait, until liquid
flows out of the deaeration hose continuously
and without any bubbles. Then set the capacity
adjustment knob back to 0 %.

5. Close the deaeration valve.

The pump is deaerated.

14

6. Operation

&)

Capacity adjustment knob

6.1 Operating elements

Logarithmic scale

Status LED
o "Pulse™

° [Operation
mode] key

*

Status LED
"Manual"

Mechanical lock [100%] key*

TMO04 1150 5111

Fig.9  Operating elements

* Applies to DDE-PR/P control variant.

Capacity adjustment knob

The capacity adjustment knob is used to set the
capacity in percent of the maximum dosing flow of
the pump. Due to the logarithmical increase of the
percent values, even small dosing capacities can be
set accurately.

Mechanical lock

The mechanical lock protects the set dosing capacity
against unauthorised manipulation. For locking,
tighten the screw until the adjustment knob cannot
be turned anymore.

Keys and LEDs

The DDE-B control variant is only
equipped with a status LED.
When pressing and holding down the [100%] key, the

pump doses at 100 % for a certain time.
The [100%] key can be used e.g. for deaeration.

The [Operation mode] key is used to change
between the "Manual” and "Pulse” mode

(see section 6.2.3). According to the selected
operation mode, the respective status LED is active
("Pulse" = LED above key; "Manual" = LED below
key).



The status LEDs indicate the following operating
statuses and faults:

LED colour Pump status/fault

Green (flashing) stop

Green running

Red-green standby (external stopped)*
(flashing)

Yellow low-level signal*

Red empty signal, pump stops*

Red (flashing) motor blocked, pump stops

* only DDE-PR/P control variant

6.2 Operation modes

Following operation modes are available:
+ Manual, see section 6.2.1

* Pulse*, see section 6.2.2

* Applies to DDE-PR/P control variant.

6.2.1 Manual

In this operation mode, the pump doses constantly
the dosing quantity set by the adjustment knob.

The setting range depends on the pump type:

Type Setting range [I/h]
DDE 6-10 0.0060 - 6
DDE 15-4 0.0150 - 15
6.2.2 Pulse

Applies to DDE-PR/P control variant.

In this operation mode, the pump doses the set
dosing volume for each incoming (potential-free)
pulse, e.g. from a water meter. The pump
automatically calculates the optimum stroke
frequency for dosing the set volume per pulse.
The calculation is based on:

« the frequency of external pulses

« the set stroke volume in percent.

The dosing quantity per pulse is set to a value
between 0.1 % and 100 % of the stroke volume using
the adjustment knob.

The setting range depends on the pump type:

Type Setting range [ml/pulse]
DDE 6-10 0.0008 - 0.81
DDE 15-4 0.0016 - 1.58

The frequency of incoming pulses is multiplied by the
set dosing volume. If the pump receives more pulses

than it can process at the maximum dosing flow, it
runs at the maximum stroke frequency in continuous
operation. Excess pulses will be ignored.

6.2.3 Change operation modes
Applies to DDE-PR/P control variant.
1. Set adjustment knob to 0 %.

2. Connect mains supply
(see section 4.3 Electrical connection).

3. Hold down the [Operation mode] key for at least
5 seconds.

The new operation mode is saved.

6.3 Inputs/outputs
Applies to DDE-PR/P control variant.

6.3.1 External stop

The pump can be stopped via an external pulse, e.g.

from a control room. When activating the external
stop pulse, the pump switches from the operating
state "Running" into the operating state "Standby".
According to the selected operation mode, the
respective LED flashes red-green.

6.3.2 Empty and low-level signals

In order to monitor the filling level in the tank, a
dual-level sensor can be connected to the pump.
The pump responds to the signals as follows:

Sensor signal Pump status

* LED lights up in yellow

Low level . .
* Pump continues running

* LED lights up in red

Empty * Pump stops

When the tank is filled up again,

Caution | the pump restarts automatically!

15
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6.3.3 Relay outputs
Applies to DDE-PR control variant.

The pump can switch two external signals using installed relays. The relays are switched by potential-free
pulses. The connection diagram of the relays is shown in section 4.3 Electrical connection.

Relay 1 is allocated with the alarm signals (tank empty, motor blocked) as standard. Relay 2 can be allocated
with the following signals:

Relay 2 signal Description

Low-level signal* low level in tank

Stroke signal each full stroke

Pulse input** each incoming pulse from pulse input

*

Default setting
** The correct transmission of incoming pulses can only be guaranteed up to a pulse frequency of 5 Hz.

6.3.4 Change settings

The signal inputs (level signals, external stop) and the relay outputs are configured at the factory as normally
open (NO) contacts. They can be re-configured as normally closed (NC) contacts. Relay 2 can be allocated
with different signals.

The activated settings are indicated by the status LEDs when the pump is in the setup mode. For entering the
setup mode and changing settings, proceed as follows:

1. Set adjustment knob to 0 %.
2. Connect mains supply (see section 4.3 Electrical connection).
3. Press [100%] key and [Operation mode] key simultaneously and hold them down for at least 5 seconds.

— The pump switches into setup mode 1. The the upper status LED. The current setting is
active setup mode is indicated by the color of indicated by the color of the lower status LED.

4. Make the desired settings according to the following table:

Switch setup modes with [Operation mode]

upper status LED

setup mode description

key

Setup mode 1

Green

Contact type of signal
inputs (low-level,

Setup mode 2*

Yellow

Contact type of relay

Setup mode 3*

Red

Allocated signal of

empty and external outputs Relay 2
stop)

B Green NO** NO** Low-level signal**
Change setting -
with [100%] key | 5

x  Yellow NC NC stroke signal

(2]

g
@ o Red - - pulse input

* Only DDE-PR control variant

**Default setting

5.To exit setup mode, keep [100%] key and [Operation mode] key simultaneously pressed for at least

1 second.

16




7. Service @ Warning
In order to ensure a long service life and Risk of chemical burns!
dosing accuracy, wearing parts such as

diaphragms and valves must be regularly checked When dosing dangerous media,

observe the corresponding precautions

for signs of wear. Where necessary, replace worn ; f

parts with original spare parts made from suitable in the safety flata shef:ts.

materials. Wear protective clothing (gloves and
goggles) when working on the dosing

Should you have any questions, please contact your

. head, connections or lines!
service partner.

Do not allow any chemicals to leak
7.1 Regular maintenance from the pump. Collect and dispose of
all chemicals correctly!

Interval Task Before any work to the pump, the pump
Check, if liquid leaks from the drain must be disconnected from the power
opening (fig. 10, pos. 11) and if the supply. The system must be
drain opening is blocked or soiled. pressureless!

If so, follow the instructions given in

section 7.4 Diaphragm breakage. 7.3.1 Dosing head overview

Daily Check, if liquid leaks from the dosing 1 2 3 5 7 8 9

head or valves.
If necessary, tighten dosing head
screws with a torque wrench at 4 Nm.
If necessary, tighten valves and cap
nuts, or perform service ‘

Jo =,

by ==
10

English (GB)

(see 7.3 Perform service). @ @

Weekly Clean all pump surfaces with a dry ()
and clean cloth. o
Check dosing head screws. §

E If necessary, tighten dosing head o

very ) =
screws with a torque wrench at 4 Nm.

3 months 3
Replace damaged screws 1 4 6 S
immediately. =

Every Fig. 10 Dosing head, exploded view

goyoeoars or Replace diaphragm and valves -

) (see 7.3 Perform service) 1 Safety diaphragm
operating

hours* 2 Flange

. . L 3 O-ring

*  For media which result in increased wear, the

service interval must be shortened. 4  Diaphragm
7.2 Cleaning 5 Valve on discharge side
If necessary, clean all pump surfaces with a dry and 6 Valve on suction side
clean cloth. 7 Dosing head
7.3 Perform service 8  Screws with discs
Only spare parts and accessories from Grundfos 9  Cover
should be used for maintenance. The usage of 10 Deaeration valve
non-original spare parts and accessories renders - -

11 Drain opening

any liability for resulting damages null and void.

Further information about carrying out maintenance
can be found in the service kit catalog on our
homepage (www.grundfos.com).
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7.3.2 Dismantling the diaphragm and valves

Warning
Danger of explosion, if dosing liquid
has entered the pump housing!
If the diaphragm is possibly damaged,
don’t connect the pump to the power
supply! Proceed as described in
section 7.4 Diaphragm breakage!
This section refers to fig. 10.
1. Make system pressureless.
2. Empty the dosing head before maintenance and
flush it, if necessary.
3. Set adjustment knob to 0 %.
Switch off mains supply.
5. Take suitable steps to ensure that the returning
liquid is safely collected.
6. Dismantle suction, pressure and deaeration
hoses.
7. Dismantle valves on suction and discharge
side (5, 6).
8. Remove the cover (9).
9. Loosen screws (8) on the dosing head (7) and
remove the screws and discs.
10. Remove the dosing head (7).
11. Unscrew diaphragm (4) counter-clockwise and
remove with flange (2).
12. Make sure the drain opening (11) is not blocked
or soiled. Clean if necessary.
13. Check the safety diaphragm (1) for wear and
damage. Replace if necessary.

If nothing indicates that dosing liquid has entered the
pump housing, go on as described in section

7.3.3 Reassembling the diaphragm and valves.
Otherwise proceed as described in section

7.4.2 Dosing liquid in the pump housing.

&
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7.3.3 Reassembling the diaphragm and valves
The pump must only be reassembled, if nothing
indicates that dosing liquid has entered the pump
housing. Otherwise proceed as described in section
7.4.2 Dosing liquid in the pump housing.
This section refers to fig. 10.
1. Attach flange (2) correctly and screw on new
diaphragm (4) clockwise.
— Make sure that the O-ring (3) is seated
correctly!
2. Connect/switch on mains supply.

3. Turn the adjustment knob slowly to bring the
diaphragm into its service position "inside"
(end of suction phase, diaphragm retracted).
Set adjustment knob back to 0 %.

4. Switch off mains supply again.
Attach the dosing head (7).

6. Install screws with discs (8) and cross-tighten
with a torque wrench.

— Torque: 4 Nm.
7. Attach the cover (9).
8. Install new valves (5, 6).
— Do not interchange valves and pay attention to
direction of arrow.
9. Connect suction, pressure and deaeration hoses
(see section 4.2 Hydraulic connection).

o

Tighten the dosing head screws with a

- torque wrench once before
Caution commissioning and again after

2-5 operating hours at 4 Nm.
10. Deaerate dosing pump (see section 5.3 Start and
deaerate the pump).

11. Please observe the notes on commissioning in
section 5. Startup!



7.4 Diaphragm breakage

If the diaphragm leaks or is broken, dosing liquid
escapes from the drain opening (fig. 10, pos. 11) on
the dosing head.

In case of diaphragm breakage, the safety
diaphragm (fig. 10, pos. 1) protects the pump
housing against ingress of dosing liquid.

When dosing crystallising liquids the drain opening
can be blocked by crystallisation. If the pump is not
taken out of operation immediately, a pressure can
build up between the diaphragm (fig. 10, pos. 4) and
the safety diaphragm in the flange (fig. 10, pos. 2).
The pressure can press dosing liquid through the
safety diaphragm into the pump housing.

Most dosing liquids don’t cause any danger when
entering the pump housing. However a view liquids
can cause a chemical reaction with inner parts of the
pump. In the worst case, this reaction can produce
explosive gases in the pump housing.

Warning

Danger of explosion, if dosing liquid
has entered the pump housing!
Operation with damaged diaphragm
can lead to dosing liquid entering the
pump housing.

In case of diaphragm breakage,

immediately separate the pump from
the power supply!

Make sure the pump cannot be put
back into operation by accident!

Dismantle the dosing head without
connecting the pump to the power
supply and make sure no dosing liquid
has entered the pump housing.
Proceed as described in section

7.4.1 Dismantling in case of diaphragm
breakage.

To avoid any danger resulting from diaphragm

breakage, observe the following:

« Perform regular maintenance. See section
7.1 Regular maintenance.

« Never operate the pump with blocked or soiled
drain opening.

— If the drain opening is blocked or soiled,
proceed as described in section
7.4.1 Dismantling in case of diaphragm
breakage.

« Never attach a hose to the drain opening. If a
hose is attached to the drain opening, it is
impossible to recognise escaping dosing liquid.

« Take suitable precautions to prevent harm to
health and damage to property from escaping
dosing liquid.

* Never operate the pump with damaged or loose
dosing head screws.

7.4.1 Dismantling in case of diaphragm breakage

Warning
Danger of explosion, if dosing liquid
has entered the pump housing!
Do not connect the pump to the power
supply!

This section refers to fig. 10.

1. Make system pressureless.

2. Empty dosing head before maintenance and
flush it if necessary.

3. Take suitable steps to ensure that the returning
liquid is safely collected.

4. Dismantle suction, pressure and deaeration
hose.

5. Remove the cover (9).

6. Loosen screws (8) on the dosing head (7) and
remove with discs.

7. Remove the dosing head (7).

8. Unscrew diaphragm (4) counter-clockwise and
remove with flange (2).

9. Make sure the drain opening (11) is not blocked
or soiled. Clean if necessary.

10. Check the safety diaphragm (1) for wear and
damage. Replace if necessary.

If nothing indicates that dosing liquid has entered the
pump housing, go on as described in section

7.3.3 Reassembling the diaphragm and valves.
Otherwise proceed as described in section

7.4.2 Dosing liquid in the pump housing.

7.4.2 Dosing liquid in the pump housing

Warning
Danger of explosion!
Immediately separate the pump from
the power supply!
Make sure the pump cannot be put
back into operation by accident!
If dosing liquid has entered the pump housing:
« Send the pump to Grundfos for repair, following
the instructions given in section 7.5 Repairs.
« If arepair isn’t economically reasonable, dispose
of the pump observing the information in section
9. Disposal.
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7.5 Repairs

Warning

The pump housing must only be
opened by personnel authorised by

Grundfos!

A Repairs must only be carried out by
authorised and qualified personnel!
Switch off the pump and disconnect it

from the voltage supply before carrying
out maintenance work and repairs!

After consulting Grundfos, please send the pump,
together with the safety declaration completed by a
specialist, to Grundfos. The safety declaration can

be found at the end of these instructions. It must be

copied, completed and attached to the pump.

The pump must be cleaned prior to

dispatch!

If dosing liquid has possibly entered
Caution | the pump housing, state that explicitly

in the safety declaration!

Observe section 7.4 Diaphragm

breakage.

If the above requirements are not met, Grundfos may

refuse to accept delivery of the pump. The shipping
costs will be charged to the sender.

8. Faults

8.1 Indication of faults

b

Depending on the selected operation mode,

the pump indicates the following faults with its LEDs:

LED

Fault Remedy
colour
low-level fill tank
Yellow signal check contact type
(see section 6.3.4).
« fill tank
Red empty signal « check contact type
(see section 6.3.4).
* reduce
Red motor backpressure
(flashing)  blocked « have gear repaired,

if necessary.

For further faults, please see 8.2 List of faults.
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8.2 List of faults

Fault

Possible cause

Possible remedy

Dosing flow too high

Inlet pressure greater than
backpressure

Install additional spring-loaded valve
(approx. 3 bar) on the discharge side.

Increase pressure differential.

No dosing flow or
dosing flow too low

Air in dosing head

Deaerate the pump.

Faulty diaphragm

Change the diaphragm
(see section 7.3 Perform service).

Leakage/fracture in lines

Check and repair lines.

Valves leaking or blocked

Check and clean valves.

Valves installed incorrectly

Check that the arrow on the valve housing is
pointing in the direction of flow. Check whether all
O-rings are installed correctly.

Blocked suction line

Clean suction line/install filter.

Suction lift too high

Reduce suction lift.

Install priming aid.

Viscosity too high

Use hose with larger diameter.

Install spring-loaded valve on the discharge side.

Deaeration valve open

Close the deaeration valve.

Irregular dosing

Valves leaking or blocked

Tighten up valves, replace valves if necessary
(see section 7.3 Perform service).

Backpressure fluctuations

Keep backpressure constant.

Liquid escaping from
the drain opening on
the flange

Faulty diaphragm

Immediately separate the pump from the power
supply!

Observe section 7. Service and especially section
7.4 Diaphragm breakage.

Liquid escaping

Dosing head screws not
tightened

Tighten up screws
(see section 4.2 Hydraulic connection).

Valves not tightened

Tighten up valves/union nuts
(see section 4.2 Hydraulic connection).

Pump not sucking in

Suction lift too high

Reduce suction lift; if necessary, provide positive
inlet pressure.

Backpressure too high

Open the deaeration valve.

Soiled valves

Flush system, replace valves if necessary
(see section 7.3 Perform service).

9. Disposal

This product or parts of it must be disposed g
of in an environmentally sound way.

Use appropriate waste collection services.

If this is not possible, contact the nearest Grundfos
company or service workshop.

Subject to alterations.
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Appendix

Safety declaration

Please copy, fill in and sign this sheet and attach it to the pump returned for service.

Note Fill in this document using english or german language.

Product type (nameplate)

Model number (nameplate)

Dosing medium

Fault description

Please make a circle around the damaged parts.
In the case of an electrical or functional fault, please mark the cabinet.

Please describe the error/cause of the error in brief.

TMO04 8173 5111

Dosing liquid has possibly entered the pump housing.
The pump must not be connected to the power supply! Danger of explosion!

We hereby declare that the pump has been cleaned and is completely free from chemical, biological and

radioactive substances.

Date and signature

Company stamp
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Declaration of conformity

GB: EC declaration of conformity
We, Grundfos, declare under our sole responsibility that the products
DDA, DDC and DDE, to which this declaration relates, are in
conformity with these Council directives on the approximation of the
laws of the EC member states:
— Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC).

Standards used: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,

EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC).*

Standard used: EN 61010-1:2001 (second edition).
— EMC Directive (2004/108/EC).

Standards used: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Only for products with operating voltage > 50 VAC or > 75 VDC.

This EC declaration of conformity is only valid when published as part
of the Grundfos installation and operating instructions.

BG: EC peknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBME
Hue, covpma Grundfos, 3asiBsiBame C MbriHa OTTOBOPHOCT, Ye
npoayktute DDA, DDC un DDE, 3a kouTo ce oTHacsi HacTosilaTa
[leknapauus, oTroBapsiT Ha CrieaHuTe ykasaHus Ha CbBeTa 3a
yenHakssiBaHe Ha NpaBHUTE pasnopebu Ha AbPXKaBUTE YNEHKN Ha
EC:
— [vpekTuBa 3a mawwuHnTe (2006/42/EC).
Mpunoxenu ctangaptu: EN 809:1998, EN 1ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— [upekTnBa 3a HUCKoBoNTOBM cuctemu (2006/95/EC).*
MpunoxeH ctangapt: EN 61010-1:2001 (BTOpo usgaxwue).
— [vpekTuBa 3a enekTpomarHuTHa cbBmecTumocT (2004/108/EC).
Mpunoxenn ctaHaapTu: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Camo 3a npopaykTu, paboTtewm npu Hanpexenue > 50 VAC unu
>75VDC.

Tasu EC pgeknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBME € BanuaHa camo koraTo e
ny6nuKyBaHa KaTo 4acT OT MHCTPYKLUNTE 3@ MOHTAX 1 ekcrnoarauus
Ha Grundfos.

CZ: ES prohlaseni o shodé
My firma Grundfos prohlasujeme na svou plnou odpovédnost,
Ze vyrobky DDA, DDC a DDE, na néz se toto prohlaseni vztahuje, jsou
v souladu s ustanovenimi smérnice Rady pro sblizeni pravnich
predpist ¢lenskych statu Evropského spoleéenstvi v oblastech:
— Smérnice pro strojni zafizeni (2006/42/ES).
Pouzité normy: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Smeérnice pro nizkonapétové aplikace (2006/95/ES).*
Pouzitda norma: EN 61010-1:2001 (druhé vydani).
— Smeérnice pro elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu (EMC)
(2004/108/ES).
Pouzité normy: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Pouze pro vyrobky s provoznim napétim > 50 VAC nebo
>75VDC.

Toto ES prohlaseni o shodé je platné pouze tehdy, pokud je zvefejnéno
jako soucast instalacnich a provoznich navodi Grundfos.

DK: EF-overensstemmelseserklaring
Vi, Grundfos, erkleerer under ansvar at produkterne DDA, DDC og DDE
som denne erklaering omhandler, er i overensstemmelse med disse af
Radets direktiver om indbyrdes tilnzermelse til EF-medlemsstaternes
lovgivning:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EF).
Anvendte standarder: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Lavspaendingsdirektivet (2006/95/EF).*
Anvendt standard: EN 61010-1:2001 (anden udgave).
— EMC-direktivet (2004/108/EF).
Anvendte standarder: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Geelder kun for produkter med driftsspaending > 50 VAC eller
>75VDC.

Denne EF-overensstemmelseserklzering er kun gyldig nar den
publiceres som en del af Grundfos-monterings- og driftsinstruktionen.

DE: EG-Konformitéatserkldarung
Wir, Grundfos, erklaren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte
DDA, DDC und DDE, auf die sich diese Erklarung bezieht, mit den
folgenden Richtlinien des Rates zur Angleichung der
Rechtsvorschriften der EU-Mitgliedsstaaten tbereinstimmen:
— Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG).

Normen, die verwendet wurden: EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2006/95/EG).*

Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 61010-1:2001 (zweite Ausgabe).
— EMV-Richtlinie (2004/108/EG).

Normen, die verwendet wurden: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Nur fir Produkte mit Betriebsspannungen > 50 VAC oder
> 75 VDC.

Diese EG-Konformitatserklarung gilt nur, wenn sie in Verbindung mit
der Grundfos Montage- und Betriebsanleitung verdffentlicht wird.

EE: EL vastavusdeklaratsioon
Meie, Grundfos, deklareerime enda ainuvastutusel, et tooted DDA,
DDC ja DDE, mille kohta kaesolev juhend kaib, on vastavuses EU
Néukogu direktiividega EMU liikmesriikide seaduste iihitamise kohta,
mis késitlevad:
— Masinate ohutus (2006/42/EC).
Kasutatud standardid: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Madalpinge direktiiv (2006/95/EC).*
Kasutatud standard: EN 61010-1:2001 (teine valjaanne).
— Elektromagnetiline Ghilduvus (EMC direktiiv) (2004/108/EC).
Kasutatud standardid: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Ainult toodete jaoks mille td6pinge on suurem kui > 50 VAC voi
suurem kui > 75 VDC.

Ké&esolev EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon kehtib ainult siis, kui see
avaldatakse Grundfosi paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhendi osana.
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GR: AQAwon cuppépewong EC
Epeig, n Grundfos, dnAwvoupe Pe atrokAeIoTIKG JIKA pag eudivn 6T
Ta poiévra DDA, DDC kai DDE oTa omroia ava@épeTal n mapouoa
SAwan, ouppop@wvovTal Pe Tig €5 Odnyieg Tou ZupBouhiou Trepi
TIPOCEYYIONG TWV VOPOBECIWV TWV KPATWY pEAWV Tng EE:
— Obdnyia yia pnxavipata (2006/42/EC).
MpdTutra TTou Xpnaoipotroiénkav: EN 809:1998,
EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Odnyia xaunAng taong (2006/95/EC).*
MpoTutro Trou xpnoipotroinenke: EN 61010-1:2001 (Sedtepn
£kdoaon).
— Odnyia HAekTpopayvnTikAg ZupBatétntag (EMC) (2004/108/EC).
MpdTutra TTou Xpnaoipotoifénkav: EN 61326-1:20086,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Mévo yia TpoidvTta pe Tdon Asitoupyiag > 50 VAC 1 > 75 VDC.

AuTh n dfAwon cupudépewaong EC 10xVel pdvov dTav ouvodelel TIG
odnyieg eykatdoTaong kai Aeitoupyiag Tng Grundfos.

ES: Declaracion CE de conformidad
Nosotros, Grundfos, declaramos bajo nuestra entera responsabilidad
que los productos DDA, DDC y DDE, a los cuales se refiere esta
declaracion, estan conformes con las Directivas del Consejo en la
aproximacion de las leyes de las Estados Miembros del EM:
— Directiva de Maquinaria (2006/42/CE).
Normas aplicadas: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Directiva de Baja Tension (2006/95/CE).*
Norma aplicada: EN 61010-1:2001 (segunda edicion).
— Directiva EMC (2004/108/CE).
Normas aplicadas: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Solo para productos con tension de funcionamiento > 50 VAC o
>75VDC.

Esta declaracion CE de conformidad sélo es valida cuando se publique
como parte de las instrucciones de instalacion y funcionamiento de
Grundfos.

FR: Déclaration de conformité CE
Nous, Grundfos, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité, que les
produits DDA, DDC et DDE, auxquels se référe cette déclaration, sont
conformes aux Directives du Conseil concernant le rapprochement
des législations des Etats membres CE relatives aux normes
énoncées ci-dessous :
— Directive Machines (2006/42/CE).
Normes utilisées : EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Directive Basse Tension (2006/95/CE).*
Norme utilisée : EN 61010-1:2001 (deuxiéme édition).
— Directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique CEM (2004/108/CE).
Normes utilisées : EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Convient uniquement aux produits avec tension de service
> 50 VAC ou > 75 VDC.

Cette déclaration de conformité CE est uniquement valide lors de sa
publication dans la notice d'installation et de fonctionnement Grundfos.

HR: EZ izjava o uskladenosti
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovorno$c¢u da je proizvod
DDA, DDC i DDE, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu s direktivama
ovog Vijec¢a o uskladivanju zakona drzava ¢lanica EU:
— Direktiva za strojeve (2006/42/EZ).
Koristene norme: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Direktiva za niski napon (2006/95/EZ).*
Koristena norma: EN 61010-1:2001 (drugo izdanje).
— Direktiva za elektromagnetsku kompatibilnost (2004/108/EZ).
Koristene norme: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Samo za proizvode s radnim naponom > 50 VAC ili > 75 VDC.

Ova EZ izjava o sukladnosti vazec¢a je jedino kada je izdana kao dio
Grundfos montaznih i pogonskih uputa.

IT: Dichiarazione di conformita CE
Grundfos dichiara sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita che i prodotti
DDA, DDC e DDE, ai quali si riferisce questa dichiarazione, sono
conformi alle seguenti direttive del Consiglio riguardanti il
riavvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri CE:
— Direttiva Macchine (2006/42/CE).
Norme applicate: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Direttiva Bassa Tensione (2006/95/CE).*
Norma applicata: EN 61010-1:2001 (seconda edizione).
— Direttiva EMC (2004/108/CE).
Norme applicate: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Solo per prodotti con tensione di alimentazione > 50 VAC o
>75VDC.

Questa dichiarazione di conformita CE ¢ valida solo quando pubblicata
come parte delle istruzioni di installazione e funzionamento Grundfos.

LV: EK pazinojums par atbilstibu prastbam
Sabiedriba GRUNDFOS ar pilnu atbildibu dara zinamu, ka produkti
DDA, DDC un DDE, uz kuriem attiecas $is pazinojums, atbilst $adam
Padomes direktivam par tuvinaSanos EK dalibvalstu likumdo$anas
normam:
— Masinbaves direktiva (2006/42/EK).
Piemérotie standarti: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Zema sprieguma direktiva (2006/95/EK).*
Piemérotais standarts: EN 61010-1:2001 (otra versija).
— Elektromagnétiskas saderibas direktiva (2004/108/EK).
Piemérotie standarti: EN 61326-1:20086,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Tikai produktiem, kuru darba spriegums ir > 50 V mainstravas vai
> 75V lidzstravas.

81 EK atbilstibas deklaracija ir deriga vienigi tad, ja ir publicéta ka dala
no GRUNDFOS uzstadi$anas un ekspluatacijas instrukcijam.

LT: EB atitikties deklaracija
Mes, Grundfos, su visa atsakomybe pareiSkiame, kad gaminiai DDA,
DDC ir DDE, kuriems skirta $i deklaracija, atitinka $ias Tarybos
Direktyvas dél Europos Ekonominés Bendrijos $aliy nariy jstatymy
suderinimo:
— Masiny direktyva (2006/42/EB).
Taikomi standartai: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Zemy jtampy direktyva (2006/95/EB).*
Taikomas standartas: EN 61010-1:2001 (antrasis leidimas).
— EMS direktyva (2004/108/EB).
Taikomi standartai: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Tik produktams, kuriy darbiné jtampa yra > 50 V kintama arba
> 75V nuolatiné.

Si EB atitikties deklaracija galioja tik tuo atveju, kai yra pateikta kaip
"Grundfos" jrengimo ir naudojimo instrukcijos dalis.

HU: EK megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat
Mi, a Grundfos, egyediili feleldsséggel kijelentjiik, hogy a DDA, DDC
és DDC termékek, amelyekre jelen nyilatkozik vonatkozik, megfelelnek
az Eurdpai Unio tagallamainak jogi iranyelveit 6sszehangolé tanacs
alabbi eldirasainak:
— Gépek (2006/42/EK).
Alkalmazott szabvanyok: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+
A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Kisfesziiltségii Direktiva (2006/95/EK).*
Alkalmazott szabvany: EN 61010-1:2001 (masodik kiadas).
— EMC Direktiva (2004/108/EK).
Alkalmazott szabvanyok: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Csak a > 50 VAC vagy > 75 VDC fesziiltségnél magasabb Gzemi
feszlltségli berendezések.

Ez az EK megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat kizarélag akkor érvényes, ha
Grundfos telepitési és Uizemeltetési utasitas részeként kerll kiadasra.
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NL: EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring
Wij, Grundfos, verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat
de producten DDA, DDC en DDE waarop deze verklaring betrekking
heeft, in overeenstemming zijn met de Richtlijnen van de Raad in zake
de onderlinge aanpassing van de wetgeving van de EG Lidstaten
betreffende:
— Machine Richtlijn (2006/42/EC).

Gebruikte normen: EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,

EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Laagspannings Richtlijn (2006/95/EC).*

Gebruikte norm: EN 61010-1:2001 (tweede editie).
— EMC Richtlijn (2004/108/EC).

Gebruikte normen: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Alleen voor producten met bedrijfspanning > 50 VAC of > 75 VDC.

Deze EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring is alleen geldig wanneer
deze gepubliceerd is als onderdeel van de Grundfos installatie- en
bedieningsinstructies.

UA: CBiguyeHHs npo BianoBiaHicTb Bumoram €C
KomnaHist Grundfos 3asiBnsie npo cBO BUKNIOYHY BiANoBiAanbHICTL 3a
Te, wo npogyktu DDA, DDC ta DDE, Ha siki nolumpioeTbes AaHa
Aeknapaduis, BiANOBiAaoTh Takum pekomeHgauism Paaw 3 yHidikauii
npaBoBKX HOPM KpaiH - uneHis €C:
— MexaHiuHi npunagu (2006/42/€C).

CraHpapTy, wo 3actocosysanucsi: EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Huasbka Hanpyra (2006/95/€C).*

CraHpapTu, wo 3actocoByBanucsi: EN 61010-1:2001

(Apyre BUAaHHS).
— EnekTpomarHitHa cymicHictb (2004/108/€C).

CraHpapTy, wo 3acTtocosysanucsi: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Tinbku Ans npoaykTiB 3 po6oyoto Hanpyroto > 50 VAC a6o
>75VDC.

List aeknapauis BignosigHocTi €C gincHa Tinbku B TOMy BUNAAKY, SIKLLO
ny6nikyeTbCs AK YacTuHa iHCTpyKLii Grundfos 3 MoHTaxy Ta
ekcnnyarauii.

PL: Deklaracja zgodnosci WE
My, Grundfos, o$wiadczamy z petng odpowiedzialnoscig, ze nasze
wyroby DDA, DDC oraz DDE, ktérych deklaracja niniejsza dotyczy,
sg zgodne z nastgpujgcymi wytycznymi Rady d/s ujednolicenia
przepiséw prawnych krajow cztonkowskich WE:
— Dyrektywa Maszynowa (2006/42/WE).
Zastosowane normy: EN 809:1998, EN 1SO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Dyrektywa Niskonapieciowa (LVD) (2006/95/WE).*
Zastosowana norma: EN 61010-1:2001 (drugie wydanie).
— Dyrektywa EMC (2004/108/WE).
Zastosowane normy: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Dotyczy produktéw o napieciu zasilania > 50 VAC lub > 75 VDC.
Deklaracja zgodnosci WE jest wazna tylko i wytacznie wtedy kiedy jest

opublikowana przez firmg Grundfos i umieszczona w instrukcji
montazu i eksploatacji.

PT: Declaracao de conformidade CE
A Grundfos declara sob sua unica responsabilidade que os produtos
DDA, DDC e DDE, aos quais diz respeito esta declaragéo, estdo em
conformidade com as seguintes Directivas do Conselho sobre
a aproximagao das legislagdes dos Estados Membros da CE:
— Directiva Maquinas (2006/42/CE).
Normas utilizadas: EN 809:1998, EN 1SO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Directiva Baixa Tenséo (2006/95/CE).*
Norma utilizada: EN 61010-1:2001 (segunda edig&o).
— Directiva EMC (compatibilidade electromagnética) (2004/108/CE).
Normas utilizadas: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Apenas para produtos com tensao de funcionamento > 50 VCA
ou>75VCC.

Esta declaragéo de conformidade CE é apenas valida quando
publicada como parte das instrugdes de instalagao e funcionamento
Grundfos.

RU: Aeknapauus o cootBeTcTBUM EC
Mbl, komnanus Grundfos, co BCeit OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO 3asBMSeM, YTO
napenus DDA, DDC v DDE, k KOTOpbIM OTHOCUTCS HacTosiLas
Aeknapauus, COOTBETCTBYIOT Crieayowmm ,Ell’lpeKTVlEaM Coseta
EBpOCOK)Sa 06 yHI/IQ)I/IKaLlVIM 3akoHoAaTenbHbIX npennwcan?l
cTpaH-4neHoB EC:
— MexaHun4yeckue yctpoiicTea (2006/42/EC).

MpumeHsBwmecs ctaHpapTel: EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— HuskoBonbTHOe o6opyaosanue (2006/95/EC).*

MpumensBmiica ctaHaapT: EN 61010-1:2001 (BTopoe usnaxue).
— OnekTpomarHutHas coBmectTumocTb (2004/108/EC).

MpumersBwmecs ctaHaapTel: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Tonbko Ans nagenuii ¢ pabounm HanpsikeHnem > 50 B AC vnu
>75B DC.

[NaHHas neknapauus o cooTseTcTBIN EC MMEET cuny Tonbko B cnyyae
ny6nukaLmm B cocTaBe MHCTPYKLIMN MO MOHTAXY U SKCnnyaTauun Ha
npoaykuuio nponssoacTea komnanun Grundfos.

RO: Declaratie de conformitate CE
Noi, Grundfos, declaram pe propria raspundere ca produsele DDA,
DDC si DDE, la care se referé aceasta declaratie, sunt in conformitate
cu aceste Directive de Consiliu asupra armonizarii legilor Statelor
Membre CE:
— Directiva Utilaje (2006/42/CE).

Standarde utilizate: EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Directiva Tensiune Joasa (2006/95/CE).*

Standard utilizat: EN 61010-1:2001 (a doua editie).
— Directiva EMC (2004/108/CE).

Standarde utilizate: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Numai pentru produse cu tensiunea de functionare > 50 VAC ori
>75VDC.

Aceasta declaratie de conformitate CE este valabila numai cand este
publicata ca parte a instructiunilor Grundfos de instalare si functionare.

SK: Prehlasenie o konformite EU
My firma Grundfos prehlasujeme na svoju pInd zodpovednost,
Ze vyrobky DDA, DDC a DDE, na ktoré sa toto prehlasenie vztahuje,
su v sulade s ustanovenim smernice Rady pre zblizenie pravnych
predpisov ¢lenskych Statov Eurdpskeho spolocenstva v oblastiach:
— Smernica pre strojové zariadenie (2006/42/EC).
Pouzité normy: EN 809:1998,
EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Smernica pre nizkonapatové aplikacie (2006/95/EC).*
Pouzita norma: EN 61010-1:2001 (druhé vydanie).
— Smernica pre elektromagneticki kompatibilitu (2004/108/EC).
Pouzité normy: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Len pre produkty s prevadzkovym napétim > 50 VAC or > 75 VDC.

Toto prehlasenie o konformite ES je platné iba vtedy, ak je zverejnené
ako sucast montaznych a prevadzkovych pokynov Grundfos.

SI: ES izjava o skladnosti
V Grundfosu s polno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da so nasi izdelki DDA,
DDC in DDE, na katere se ta izjava nana$a, v skladu z naslednjimi
direktivami Sveta o priblizevanju zakonodaje za izenacevanje pravnih
predpisov drzav ¢lanic ES:
— Direktiva o strojih (2006/42/ES).
Uporabljeni normi: EN 809:1998,
EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Direktiva o nizki napetosti (2006/95/ES).*
Uporabljena norma: EN 61010-1:2001 (druga izdaja).
— Direktiva o elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti (EMC) (2004/108/ES).
Uporabljeni normi: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Samo za izdelke z delovno napetostjo, vecjo od 50 V AC ali
manj$o od 75V DC.

ES izjava o skladnosti velja samo kadar je izdana kot del Grundfos
instalacije in navodil delovanja.
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RS: EC deklaracija o konformitetu
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovorno$¢u da je proizvod
DDA, DDC i DDE, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu sa direktivama
Saveta za uskladivanje zakona drzava ¢lanica EU:
— Direktiva za masine (2006/42/EC).
Kori§¢eni standardi: EN 809:1998,
EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Direktiva niskog napona (2006/95/EC).*
Kori$¢en standard: EN 61010-1:2001 (drugo izdanje).
— EMC direktiva (2004/108/EC).
Koriscéeni standardi: EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Samo za proizvode sa radnim naponom > 50 VAC ili > 75 VDC.

Ova EC deklaracija o konformitetu vazeca je jedino kada je izdata kao
deo Grundfos uputstava za instalaciju i rad.

FlI: EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Me, Grundfos, vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, etté tuotteet DDA,
DDC ja DDE, joita taméa vakuutus koskee, ovat EY:n jasenvaltioiden
annon yhdenmukaistamiseen tahtdavien Euroopan neuvoston
direktiivien vaatimusten mukaisia seuraavasti:
— Konedirektiivi (2006/42/EY).

Sovellettavat standardit: EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Pienjannitedirektiivi (2006/95/EY).*

Sovellettu standardi: EN 61010-1:2001 (uudistettu versio).
— EMC-direktiivi (2004/108/EY).

Sovellettavat standardit: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Vain laitteille, joiden kayttdjannite on > 50 VAC tai > 75 VDC.

Tama EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on voimassa vain, kun se
julkaistaan osana Grundfosin asennus- ja kayttdohjeita.

SE: EG-forsédkran om dverensstimmelse
Vi, Grundfos, férsékrar under ansvar att produkterna DDA, DDC och
DDE, som omfattas av denna forsakran, ar i 6verensstdmmelse med
radets direktiv om inbérdes nédrmande till EU-medlemsstaternas
lagstiftning, avseende:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EG).

Tillampade standarder: EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Lagspanningsdirektivet (2006/95/EG).*

Tillampad standard: EN 61010-1:2001 (andra upplagan).
— EMC-direktivet (2004/108/EG).

Tillampade standarder: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Endast for produkter med driftspénning > 50 VAC eller > 75 VDC.

Denna EG-férsakran om 6verensstdimmelse ar endast giltig nér den
publiceras som en del av Grundfos monterings- och driftsinstruktion.

TR: EC uygunluk bildirgesi
Grundfos olarak bu beyannameye konu olan DDA, DDC ve DDE
triinlerinin, AB Uyesi Ulkelerin kanunlarini birbirine yaklastirma
tzerine Konsey Direktifleriyle uyumlu oldugunun yalnizca bizim
sorumlulugumuz altinda oldugunu beyan ederiz:
— Makineler Yonetmeligi (2006/42/EC).

Kullanilan standartlar: EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
— Diisiik Voltaj Ynetmeligi (2006/95/EC).*

Kullanilan standart: EN 61010-1:2001 (ikinci baski).
— EMC Diretifi (2004/108/EC).

Kullanilan standartlar: EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

* Calisma voltaji yalnizca > 50 VAC veya > 75 VDC degerinde olan
ariinler igin.

isbu EC uygunluk bildirgesi, yalnizca Grundfos kurulum ve calistirma
talimatlarinin bir pargasi olarak basildigi takdirde gegerlilik
kazanmaktadir.

CN: EC “m&#FHAS
RNBLBERNOLMEAETHY , & DDA, DDC M DDE , Bl iZ
AWEFEZT R, FERASELRAEEEHT RO U TRAE
%%Fw:

MR EIES (2006/42/EC),

P R4R : EN 809:1998,

EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN 1SO 12100-2+A1:2009,
- {E®BEHES (2006/95/EC), *

FRA#RA : EN 61010-1:2001 (£ 2 }R )o
- EEHRAMIED (2004/108/EC),

FRA#RA - EN 61326-1:2006,

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008.

*UERATF IH®BE > 50 VAC & > 75 VDC M= fm.
A EC ARUFAREENRLERRSREESTFRN —BI4E

F-1—% 4

JP:EC HEEHE
Grundfos (&, ZDEEDTFIZ. DDA, DDC # &35 & U DDE #RAS EC
MBREOERICEIES 5. UTORRRESIEEL TS EE
LET :
- H#HIES (2006/42/EC),
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ : EN 809:1998, EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009,
EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009,
EEEHES (2006/95/EC), *
TR © EN 61010-1:2001 (& 2 bR ).
- EMC &% (2004/108/EC),
SEFRE : EN 61326-1:2006, EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+
A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2008,,

* B EE > 50 VAC F 1=l > 75 VDC,

COECHAEEIEX. IV F 7+ ARKFHABO—HICHHE LD
BOHEHNTT .

Grundfos 0l M= XtAbe|
DDC % DDE M &o| EC
FEe Medgtct:
- 7\71|$r X| & (2006/42/EC).
AMZE EZE : EN 809:1998,
EN ISO 12100-1+A1:2009, EN ISO 12100-2+A1:2009.
- MM x| & (2006/95/EC).*
AMZE EE D EN 61010-1:2001 (® 2 7).
- EMC I & (2004/108/EC).
AL E EZE : EN 61326-1:2006,
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009,
EN 61000-3-3:2008.
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Pfinztal, 1 June 2011

A

Ulrich Stemick
Technical Director
Grundfos Water Treatment GmbH
Reetzstr. 85, D-76327 Pfinztal, Germany

Person authorised to compile technical file and
empowered to sign the EC declaration of conformity.
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Argentina

Bombas GRUNDFOS de Argentina S.A.

Ruta Panamericana km. 37.500 Centro
Industrial Garin

1619 - Garin Pcia. de B.A.

Phone: +54-3327 414 444

Telefax: +54-3327 411 111

Australia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Pty. Ltd.
P.O. Box 2040

Regency Park

South Australia 5942

Phone: +61-8-8461-4611
Telefax: +61-8-8340 0155

Austria

GRUNDFOS Pumpen Vertrieb
Ges.m.b.H.

GrundfosstraRe 2

A-5082 Grodig/Salzburg

Tel.: +43-6246-883-0

Telefax: +43-6246-883-30

Belgium

N.V. GRUNDFOS Bellux S.A.
Boomsesteenweg 81-83
B-2630 Aartselaar

Tél.: +32-3-870 7300
Télécopie: +32-3-870 7301

Belarus

Mpeactasutenscrteo MPYHOPOC B
MwuHcke

220125, MuHck

yn. WadapHsiHckas, 11, od. 56

Ten.: +7 (375 17) 286 39 72, 286 39 73
®dakc: +7 (375 17) 286 39 71

E-mail: minsk@grundfos.com

Bosnia/Herzegovina
GRUNDFOS Sarajevo

Trg Heroja 16,

BiH-71000 Sarajevo

Phone: +387 33 713 290
Telefax: +387 33 659 079
e-mail: grundfos@bih.net.ba

Brazil

BOMBAS GRUNDFOS DO BRASIL
Av. Humberto de Alencar Castelo
Branco, 630

CEP 09850 - 300

Sé&o Bernardo do Campo - SP
Phone: +55-11 4393 5533

Telefax: +55-11 4343 5015

Bulgaria

Grundfos Bulgaria EOOD
Slatina District

Iztochna Tangenta street no. 100
BG - 1592 Sofia

Tel. +359 2 49 22 200

Fax. +359 2 49 22 201

email: bulgaria@grundfos.bg

Canada

GRUNDFOS Canada Inc.
2941 Brighton Road
Oakuville, Ontario

L6H 6C9

Phone: +1-905 829 9533
Telefax: +1-905 829 9512

China

Grundfos Alldos

Dosing & Disinfection

ALLDOS (Shanghai) Water Technology
Co. Ltd.

West Unit, 1 Floor, No. 2 Building (T 4-2)
278 Jinhu Road, Jin Qiao Export Pro-
cessing Zone

Pudong New Area

Shanghai, 201206

Phone: +86 21 5055 1012

Telefax: +86 21 5032 0596

E-mail: grundfosalldos-CN@grund-
fos.com

China

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.
50/F Maxdo Centre No. 8 Xing Yi Rd.
Honggiao Development Zone

Shanghai 200336

PRC

Phone: +86-21 6122 5222

Telefax: +86-21 6122 5333

Croatia

GRUNDFOS CROATIA d.o.o.
Cebini 37, Buzin

HR-10010 Zagreb

Phone: +385 1 6595 400
Telefax: +385 1 6595 499
www.grundfos.hr

Czech Republic
GRUNDFOS s.r.o.
Capkovského 21

779 00 Olomouc

Phone: +420-585-716 111
Telefax: +420-585-716 299

Denmark

GRUNDFOS DK A/S

Martin Bachs Vej 3

DK-8850 Bjerringbro

TIf.: +45-87 50 50 50

Telefax: +45-87 50 51 51

E-mail: info_GDK@grundfos.com
www.grundfos.com/DK

Estonia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Eesti OU
Peterburi tee 92G

11415 Tallinn

Tel: + 372 606 1690

Fax: + 372 606 1691

Finland

OY GRUNDFOS Pumput AB

Mestarintie 11

FIN-01730 Vantaa

Phone: +358-(0)207 889 900

Telefax: +358-(0)207 889 550

France

Pompes GRUNDFOS Distribution S.A.
Parc d’Activités de Chesnes

57, rue de Malacombe

F-38290 St. Quentin Fallavier (Lyon)
Tél.: +33-4 74 82 15 15

Télécopie: +33-4 74 94 10 51

Germany

GRUNDFOS Water Treatment GmbH
ReetzstralRe 85

D-76327 Pfinztal (Séllingen)

Tel.: +49 7240 61-0

Telefax: +49 7240 61-177

E-mail: gwt@grundfos.com

Germany

GRUNDFOS GMBH

Schliiterstr. 33

40699 Erkrath

Tel.: +49-(0) 211 929 69-0

Telefax: +49-(0) 211 929 69-3799
E-mail: infoservice@grundfos.de
Service in Deutschland:

E-mail: kundendienst@grundfos.de

Greece

GRUNDFOS Hellas A.E.B.E.

20th km. Athinon-Markopoulou Av.
P.O. Box 71

GR-19002 Peania

Phone: +0030-210-66 83 400
Telefax: +0030-210-66 46 273

Hong Kong

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Hong Kong) Ltd.
Unit 1, Ground floor

Siu Wai Industrial Centre

29-33 Wing Hong Street &

68 King Lam Street, Cheung Sha Wan
Kowloon

Phone: +852-27861706 / 27861741
Telefax: +852-27858664

Hungary

GRUNDFOS Hungaria Kft.
Park u. 8

H-2045 Torokbalint,
Phone: +36-23 511 110
Telefax: +36-23 511 111

India

GRUNDFOS Pumps India Private
Limited

118 Old Mahabalipuram Road
Thoraipakkam

Chennai 600 097

Phone: +91-44 4596 6800

Indonesia

PT GRUNDFOS Pompa

JI. Rawa Sumur lll, Blok Ill / CC-1
Kawasan Industri, Pulogadung
Jakarta 13930

Phone: +62-21-460 6909

Telefax: +62-21-460 6910 / 460 6901

Ireland

GRUNDFOS (Ireland) Ltd.

Unit A, Merrywell Business Park
Ballymount Road Lower

Dublin 12

Phone: +353-1-4089 800
Telefax: +353-1-4089 830

Italy

GRUNDFOS Pompe ltalia S.r.I.

Via Gran Sasso 4

1-20060 Truccazzano (Milano)

Tel.: +39-02-95838112

Telefax: +39-02-95309290 / 95838461

Japan

GRUNDFOS Pumps K.K.
Gotanda Metalion Bldg. 5F,
5-21-15, Higashi-gotanda
Shiagawa-ku, Tokyo,
141-0022 Japan

Phone: +81 35 448 1391
Telefax: +81 35 448 9619



Korea

GRUNDFOS Pumps Korea Ltd.

6th Floor, Aju Building 679-5
Yeoksam-dong, Kangnam-ku, 135-916
Seoul, Korea

Phone: +82-2-5317 600

Telefax: +82-2-5633 725

Latvia

SIA GRUNDFOS Pumps Latvia
Deglava biznesa centrs

Augusta Deglava iela 60, LV-1035, Riga,
Talr.: + 371 714 9640, 7 149 641
Fakss: + 371 914 9646

Lithuania

GRUNDFOS Pumps UAB
Smolensko g. 6

LT-03201 Vilnius

Tel: + 370 52 395 430
Fax: + 370 52 395 431

Malaysia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Sdn. Bhd.
7 Jalan Peguam U1/25
Glenmarie Industrial Park
40150 Shah Alam

Selangor

Phone: +60-3-5569 2922
Telefax: +60-3-5569 2866

Mexico

Bombas GRUNDFOS de México S.A. de
C.V.

Boulevard TLC No. 15

Parque Industrial Stiva Aeropuerto
Apodaca, N.L. 66600

Phone: +52-81-8144 4000

Telefax: +52-81-8144 4010

Netherlands

GRUNDFOS Netherlands
Veluwezoom 35

1326 AE Almere

Postbus 22015

1302 CA ALMERE

Tel.: +31-88-478 6336

Telefax: +31-88-478 6332
E-mail: info_gnl@grundfos.com

New Zealand

GRUNDFOS Pumps NZ Ltd.
17 Beatrice Tinsley Crescent
North Harbour Industrial Estate
Albany, Auckland

Phone: +64-9-415 3240
Telefax: +64-9-415 3250

Norway

GRUNDFOS Pumper A/S
Stromsveien 344
Postboks 235, Leirdal
N-1011 Oslo

TIf.: +47-22 90 47 00
Telefax: +47-22 32 21 50

Poland

GRUNDFOS Pompy Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Klonowa 23

Baranowo k. Poznania
PL-62-081 Przezmierowo

Tel: (+48-61) 650 13 00

Fax: (+48-61) 650 13 50

Portugal

Bombas GRUNDFOS Portugal, S.A.
Rua Calvet de Magalhaes, 241
Apartado 1079

P-2770-153 Pago de Arcos

Tel.: +351-21-440 76 00

Telefax: +351-21-440 76 90

Romania

GRUNDFOS Pompe Roméania SRL
Bd. Biruintei, nr 103

Pantelimon county lifov

Phone: +40 21 200 4100

Telefax: +40 21 200 4101

E-mail: romania@grundfos.ro

Russia

00O lpyHadoc

Poccusi, 109544 Mocksa, yn. LkonbHas
39

Ten. (+7) 495 737 30 00, 564 88 00
®dakc (+7) 495 737 75 36, 564 88 11
E-mail grundfos.moscow@grundfos.com

Serbia

GRUNDFOS Predstavnistvo Beograd
Dr. Milutina Ivkovi¢a 2a/29
YU-11000 Beograd

Phone: +381 11 26 47 877 / 11 26 47
496

Telefax: +381 11 26 48 340

Singapore

GRUNDFOS (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
25 Jalan Tukang

Singapore 619264

Phone: +65-6681 9688

Telefax: +65-6681 9689

Slovenia

GRUNDFOS d.o.o.

Slandrova 8b, SI-1231 Ljubljana-Crnuge
Phone: +386 1 568 0610

Telefax: +386 1 568 0619

E-mail: slovenia@grundfos.si

South Africa

Grundfos (PTY) Ltd.

Corner Mountjoy and George Allen
Roads

Wilbart Ext. 2

Bedfordview 2008

Phone: (+27) 11 579 4800

Fax: (+27) 11 455 6066

E-mail: Ismart@grundfos.com

Spain

Bombas GRUNDFOS Espafa S.A.
Camino de la Fuentecilla, s/n
E-28110 Algete (Madrid)

Tel.: +34-91-848 8800

Telefax: +34-91-628 0465

Sweden

GRUNDFOS AB

(Box 333) Lunnagardsgatan 6
431 24 MélIndal

Tel.: +46 31 332 23 000
Telefax: +46 31-331 94 60

Switzerland

GRUNDFOS ALLDOS International AG
Schénmattstrale 4

CH-4153 Reinach

Tel.: +41-61-717 5555

Telefax: +41-61-717 5500

E-mail: grundfosalldos-CH@grund-
fos.com

Switzerland
GRUNDFOS Pumpen AG
Bruggacherstrasse 10
CH-8117 Fallanden/ZH
Tel.: +41-1-806 8111
Telefax: +41-1-806 8115

Taiwan

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Taiwan) Ltd.
7 Floor, 219 Min-Chuan Road
Taichung, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Phone: +886-4-2305 0868
Telefax: +886-4-2305 0878

Thailand

GRUNDFOS (Thailand) Ltd.

92 Chaloem Phrakiat Rama 9 Road,
Dokmai, Pravej, Bangkok 10250
Phone: +66-2-725 8999

Telefax: +66-2-725 8998

Turkey

GRUNDFOS POMPA San. ve Tic. Ltd.
Sti.

Gebze Organize Sanayi Bélgesi

lhsan dede Caddesi,

2. yol 200. Sokak No. 204

41490 Gebze/ Kocaeli

Phone: +90 - 262-679 7979

Telefax: +90 - 262-679 7905

E-mail: satis@grundfos.com

Ukraine

TOB PYHO®OC YKPATHA
01010 Kuis, Byn. MockoBcbka 86,
Ten.:(+38 044) 390 40 50

dax.: (+38 044) 390 40 59
E-mail: ukraine@grundfos.com

United Arab Emirates
GRUNDFOS Gulf Distribution
P.O. Box 16768

Jebel Ali Free Zone

Dubai

Phone: +971-4- 8815 166
Telefax: +971-4-8815 136

United Kingdom
GRUNDFOS Pumps Ltd.
Grovebury Road

Leighton Buzzard/Beds. LU7 4TL
Phone: +44-1525-850000
Telefax: +44-1525-850011

U.S.A.

GRUNDFOS Pumps Corporation
17100 West 118th Terrace
Olathe, Kansas 66061

Phone: +1-913-227-3400
Telefax: +1-913-227-3500

Uzbekistan

Grundfos Tashkent, Uzbekistan The Rep-
resentative Office of Grundfos Kazakhstan
in Uzbekistan

38a, Oybek street, Tashkent

TenedoH: (+998) 71 150 3290 / 71 150
3291

Pakc: (+998) 71 150 3292

Addresses revised 06.05.2013

Grundfos companies
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